

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 19-17501

**OPPOSITION TO APPELLEES' EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER
CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 TO LIFT STAY PENDING APPEAL**

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

H. THOMAS BYRON III

EDWARD HIMMELFARB

MICHAEL SHIH

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING A STAY PENDING APPEAL.....	6
A. The Balance Of Equities Favors The Government	6
B. The Government Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits In This Appeal.....	9
1. Plaintiffs Are Not Proper Parties To Challenge The § 2808 Projects	10
2. The Challenged Projects Do Not Violate § 2808	15
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	12
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	12
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	10, 12

Dalton v. Specter, 511 U.S. 462 (1994) 14

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) 14

El Paso County v. Trump, No. EP-19-CV-66-DB (W.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2019) 2

Gilligan v. Morgan, 413 U.S. 1 (1973) 20

Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986) 20, 21

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999) 12

Harrington v. Schlesinger, 528 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 14

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 20

Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Washoe County, 110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997) 12

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 10, 12

Marine Eng’rs’ Beneficial Ass’n v. Maritime Admin., 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 20

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak, 567 U.S. 209 (2012) 13

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) 19

National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989) 6

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 4-5, 7, 9

Sebra v. Neville, 801 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 20, 21

Sierra Club v. Trump, 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 2, 14

Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP, 562 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 10-11

Trump v. Sierra Club, 140 S. Ct. 1 (2019) (Mem.)..... 1, 2-3, 7, 9, 14-15

United States v. Apel, 571 U.S. 359 (2014) 18

United States v. McIntosh, 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 14

United States v. Novak, 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... 11

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church
& State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 12

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 1, 7, 8, 21

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 7

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019 (CAA), Pub. L. No. 116-6,
div. A, 133 Stat. 13 (Feb. 15, 2019)..... 8, 19

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245,
132 Stat. 2981 (2018):

 § 8005 2

 § 9002 2

10 U.S.C. § 284 2

10 U.S.C. § 2801(a) 11, 15, 16

10 U.S.C. § 2801(c)(4)..... 15-18

10 U.S.C. § 2808 *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 2808(a) 11, 19-20

10 U.S.C. § 2808(b)..... 18-19

Miscellaneous:

Cong. Research Serv., IN11017, Military Construction Funding in the
Event of a National Emergency (updated Jan. 11, 2019)..... 16
